encumber, sell, lease, transfer or otherwise dispose of or take other action to impair the subordination granted hereby with respect to more than 20% in fair market value of the Open Store Leases, unless the proceeds of any such transactions in excess of such 20% threshold are held in an escrow account for the ratable benefit of the parties with an interest or claim with respect to such proceeds pursuant to the terms of the Collateral Trust Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit J-2, and (ii) any loan or investment by the Plan Investors will be subject to the subordination set forth in this provision (except with respect to any loan or investment to the extent that the amount of such loan or investment plus the amount of all other investments made by the Plan Investors pursuant to the Investment Agreement exceeds \$280 million (giving credit for and including in the calculation all investments and loans made by the Plan Investors or loans or investments made by third parties and guaranteed by the Plan Investors, but excluding the value of any Class 3, Class 4 and Class 5 claims which the Plan Investors may hold)). Such contractual subordination shall terminate upon termination or expiration of the Trade Vendors' Lien.

- Preservation of Causes of Action. In accordance with section 1123(b)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code and except as otherwise provided in this Plan with respect to the Kmart Creditor Trust, the Reorganized Debtors will retain and may (but are not required to) enforce all Retained Actions, except that the Debtors shall and do hereby waive all Avoidance Claims as of the Effective Date (other than Avoidance Actions under Section 549 of the Bankruptcy Code with respect to the matters subject to that certain case captioned Capital Factors, Inc. v. Kmart Corporation, Case No. 02 C 1264 (N.D. III. 2002)); provided, however, that such waiver does not include Avoidance Claims against Persons who are parties to Causes of Action involving the Debtors and are pending on the Effective Date, nor does it include Causes of Action against any Persons who may be the subject, at any time, of Trust Claims. The Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, in their sole and absolute discretion, will determine whether to bring, settle, release, compromise, or enforce such Retained Actions (or decline to do any of the foregoing), and will not be required to seek further approval of the Bankruptcy Court for such action. The Reorganized Debtors or any successors may pursue such litigation claims in accordance with the best interests of the Reorganized Debtors or any successors holding such rights of action.
- Exclusivity Period. The Debtors will retain the exclusive right to amend or modify this Plan, and to solicit acceptances of any amendments to or modifications of this Plan, through and until the Effective Date.
- Corporate Action. Each of the matters provided for under this Plan involving the corporate structure of any Debtor or Reorganized Debtor or corporate action to be taken by or required of any Debtor or Reorganized Debtor shall, as of the Effective Date, be deemed to have occurred and be effective as provided herein, and shall be authorized, approved and, to the extent taken prior to the Effective Date, ratified in all respects without any requirement of further action by stockholders, creditors, or directors of any of the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, provided, however, that nothing herein shall impair the Debtors' or Plan Investors' rights under the Investment Agreement.
- Effectuating Documents: Further Transactions. Each of the Chief Executive Officer and President, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Restructuring Officer, and General Counsel of the Debtors, or their respective designees, will be authorized to execute, deliver, file, or record such contracts, instruments, releases, indentures, and other agreements or documents, and take such actions as may be necessary or appropriate to effectuate and further evidence the terms and conditions of this Plan or to otherwise comply with applicable law. The secretary or assistant secretary of the Debtors will be authorized to certify or attest to any of the foregoing actions.

7.18 Exemption From Certain Transfer Taxes and Recording Fees. Pursuant to section 1146(c) of the Bankruptcy Code, any transfers from a Debtor to a Reorganized Debtor or to any other Person or entity pursuant to this Plan, or any agreement regarding the transfer of title to or ownership of any of the Debtors' real or personal property will not be subject to any document recording tax, stamp tax, real estate transfer tax, mortgage recording tax, Uniform Commercial Code filing or recording tax, or other similar tax or governmental assessment, and the Confirmation Order will direct the appropriate state or local governmental officials or agents to forego the collection of any such tax or governmental assessment and to accept for filing and recordation any of the foregoing instruments or other documents without the payment of any such tax or governmental assessment.

ARTICLE VIII

UNEXPIRED LEASES AND EXECUTORY CONTRACTS

- 8.1 Assumed and Rejected Contracts and Leases.
- Intercompany Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases. Except as otherwise provided in this Article 8.1(a), each Intercompany Executory Contract and Intercompany Unexpired Lease to which the Debtors are a party shall be deemed automatically assumed in accordance with the provisions and requirements of sections 365 and 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code as of the Effective Date, unless such Intercompany Executory Contract or Intercompany Unexpired Lease (i) shall have been previously rejected by the Debtors by order of the Bankruptcy Court, (ii) is the subject of a motion to reject pending on or before the Effective Date, (iii) is listed on the schedule of rejected Intercompany Executory Contracts and Intercompany Unexpired Leases annexed hereto as Exhibit L-1. or (iv) is otherwise rejected pursuant to the terms of the Plan. Entry of the Confirmation Order by the Bankrupicy Court shall constitute approval of such assumptions and rejections pursuant to sections 365 and 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code as of the Effective Date. Any claim held by any Debtor on account of any Intercompany Executory Contract or Intercompany Unexpired Lease that is assumed pursuant to this Article 8.1(a) shall either be (a) Reinstated, in full or in part, or (b) discharged and satisfied, in full or in part. At the option of the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, each Intercompany Executory Contract and Intercompany Unexpired Lease assumed pursuant to this Article 8.1(a) shall vest in and be fully enforceable by the applicable Reorganized Debtor in accordance with its terms, except as modified by the provisions of this Plan or any order of the Bankruptcy Court authorizing or providing for its assumption or applicable federal law. The Debtors reserve the right to file a motion on or before the Confirmation Date to assume or reject any Intercompany Executory Contract or Intercompany Unexpired
- (b) Employee-Related Agreements. Subject to Article 7.7 of this Plan, cach Employee-Related Agreement as to which any of the Debtors is a party shall be deemed automatically rejected in accordance with the provisions and requirements of sections 365 and 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code as of the Effective Date, unless such Employee-Related Agreement (i) shall have been previously assumed by the Debtors by order of the Bankruptcy Court, (ii) is the subject of a motion to assume pending on or before the Effective Date, (iii) is listed on the schedule of assumed Employee-Related Agreements annexed hereto as Exhibit L-2, or (iv) is otherwise assumed pursuant to the terms of this Plan. Entry of the Confirmation Order by the Bankruptcy Court shall constitute approval of the

rejections and assumptions contemplated hereby pursuant to sections 365 and 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code as of the Effective Date. Notwithstanding the foregoing, all collective bargaining agreements, as modified and/or amended from time to time, shall be deemed automatically assumed in accordance with the provisions and requirements of sections 365 and 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code as of the Effective Date. The assumption of the collective bargaining agreements and the cure of all amounts owed under such agreements in the ordinary course by the Reorganized Debtors shall be in full satisfaction of all Claims and Interests arising under all previous collective bargaining agreements between the parties thereto or their predecessors-in-interest. Upon assumption, all proofs of claim filed by the Debtors' unions will be deemed withdrawn, without prejudice to their pursuit in the ordinary course by the unions and/or individuals and payment or satisfaction in the ordinary course by the Reorganized Debtors of obligations under the assumed collective bargaining agreements. Each Employee-Related Agreement assumed pursuant to this Article 8.1(b) shall vest in and be fully enforceable by the applicable Reorganized Debtor in accordance with its terms, except as modified by the provisions of this Plan, or any order of the Bankruptcy Court authorizing or providing for its assumption or applicable federal law. The Debtors reserve the right to file a motion on or before the Confirmation Date to assume or reject any Employee-Related Agreement.

Other Executory Contracts or Unexpired Leases. Except as otherwise provided in this Article 8.1(c), each Other Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease as to which any of the Debtors is a party (including, but not limited to, (x) guaranties, including any guaranties by any of the Debtors with respect to real estate leases of former subsidiaries and businesses of any of such Debtors, (y) any obligations under leases assigned by the Debtors prior to the Petition Date (or agreements guarantying the payment of rent or performance thereunder), and (z) those certain Lease Guaranty, Indemnification and Reimbursement Agreements dated as of November 23, 1994, November 9, 1994, and May 24, 1995) shall be deemed automatically rejected in accordance with the provisions and requirements of sections 365 and 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code as of the Effective Date, unless such Other Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease (i) shall have been previously assumed by the Debtors by order of the Bankruptey Court, (ii) is the subject of a motion to assume pending on or before the Effective Date, (iii) is listed on the schedule of assumed Other Executory Contracts or Unexpired Leases annexed hereto as Exhibit 1-3, or (iv) is otherwise assumed pursuant to the terms of this Plan. Entry of the Confirmation Order by the Bankruptcy Court shall constitute approval of the rejections and assumptions contemplated hereby pursuant to sections 365 and 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code as of the Effective Date. Each Other Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease assumed pursuant to this Article 8.1(c) shall vest in and be fully enforceable by the applicable Reorganized Debtor in accordance with its terms, except as modified by the provisions of this Plan, or any order of the Bankruptcy Court authorizing or providing for its assumption or applicable federal law. The Debtors reserve the right to file a motion on or before the Confirmation Date to assume or reject any Other Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease, including any Other Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease on Exhibit 1.-3. Unexpired leases to be assumed under this Article 8.1(c) shall be assumed by the particular Debtor that was obligated on such lease as of the Petition Date, without prejudice to the rights of such Debtor thereafter to assign such lease in accordance with applicable law. Notwithstanding anything in this Plan to the contrary, unexpired leases to be assumed under the Plan shall be identified on Exhibit L-3 by the Confirmation Date, provided that the assumption of such unexpired leases shall be effective as of the Effective Date. In the event the Effective Date does not occur, the Court shall retain jurisdiction with respect to any request to extend the deadline for assuming such unexpired leases pursuant to section 365(d)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code.

- (d) Real Property Agreements. Each executory contract and unexpired lease that is assumed and relates to the use, ability to acquire, or occupancy of real property shall include (a) all modifications, amendments, supplements, restatements, or other agreements made directly or indirectly by any agreement, instrument, or other document that in any manner affect such executory contract or unexpired lease and (b) all executory contracts or unexpired leases appurtenant to the premises, including all easements, licenses, permits, rights, privileges, immunities, options, rights of first refusal, powers, uses, reciprocal easement agreements, and any other interests in real estate or rights in rem related to such premises, unless any of the foregoing agreements has been rejected pursuant to a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court or is otherwise rejected as a part of this Plan.
- (e) Exhibits Not Admissions. Neither the exclusion nor the inclusion by the Debtors of a contract or lease on Exhibit L-1, Exhibit L-2, or Exhibit L-3 nor anything contained in this Plan shall constitute an admission by the Debtors that such lease or contract is an unexpired lease or executory contract or that any Debtor, or its respective Affiliates, has any liability thereunder
- Payments Related to Assumption of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases. The provisions (if any) of each Intercompany Executory Contract, Intercompany Unexpired Lease, Employee-Related Agreement, or Other Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease to be assumed under this Plan which are or may be in default shall be satisfied solely by Cure. Any Person claiming that a monetary cure amount is due in connection with the assumption of any executory contract or unexpired lease as contemplated by section 365(b) of the Bankruptcy Code must file a monetary cure claim with the Bankruptcy Court asserting all alleged amounts accrued through the Effective Date, if any (the "Cure Claim"), no later than forty-five (45) days after the Effective Date (the "Cure Claim Submission Deadline"). Any party failing to submit a Cure Claim by the Cure Claim Submission Deadline shall be forever barred from asserting, collecting, or seeking to collect any amounts relating thereto against the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors. In the case of a Cure Claim related to an unexpired lease of non-residential real property, such Cure Claim must include a breakdown by store by category of all amounts claimed, including, but not limited to, amounts for real estate taxes, common area maintenance, and rent. The Debtors shall have thirty (30) days from the Cure Claim Submission Deadline or the date a Cure Claim is actually filed, whichever is later, to file an objection to the Cure Claim. Any disputed Cure Claims shall be resolved either consensually by the parties or by the Bankruptcy Court. Disputed Cure Claims shall be set for status at subsequent hearings following the Cure Claim Submission Deadline with separate evidentiary hearings to be set by the Bankruptcy Court as needed. If the Debtors do not dispute a Cure Claim, then the Debtors shall pay the Cure Claim, if any, to the claimant within twenty (20) days of the objection Deadline. Disputed Cure Claims that are resolved by agreement or Final Order shall be paid by the Debtors within twenty (20) days of such agreement or Final Order. The provisions (if any) of each Intercompany Executory Contract and Intercompany Unexpired Lease to be assumed under the Plan which are or may be in default shall be satisfied in a manner to be agreed to by the relevant Debtors and/or non-Debtor Affiliates.
- Rejection Damages Bar Date. If the rejection by the Debtors (pursuant to this Plan or otherwise) of an Intercompany Executory Contract, Intercompany Unexpired Lease, Employee-Related Agreement, or Other Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease results in a Claim, then such Claim shall be forever barred and shall not be enforceable against the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors, the Plan Investors, or such entities' properties unless a proof of claim is filed with the Claims Agent and the Post-Effective Date Committee and served upon counsel to the Debtors, the Plan Investors, and the

Creditors' Committees within thirty (30) days after service of the later of (a) notice of the Confirmation Order or (b) other notice that the executory contract or unexpired lease has been rejected.

ARTICLE IX

PROVISIONS GOVERNING DISTRIBUTIONS

- 9.1 <u>Time of Distributions</u>. Except as otherwise provided for herein or ordered by the Bankroptcy Court, distributions under this Plan shall be made on a Periodic Distribution Date.
- 9.2 No Interest on Claims or Interests. Unless otherwise specifically provided for in this Plan or as otherwise required by Section 506(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, Confirmation Order, or the DIP Credit Agreement or a postpetition agreement in writing between the Debtors and a Claimholder or Interestholder, postpetition interest shall not accrue or be paid on Claims or Interests, and no Claimholder or Interestholder shall be entitled to interest accruing on or after the Petition Date on any Claim, right, or Interest. Additionally, and without limiting the foregoing, unless otherwise specifically provided for in this Plan or as otherwise required by Section 506(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, interest shall not accrue or be paid on any Disputed Claim or Disputed Interest in respect of the period from the Effective Date to the date a final distribution is made when and if such Disputed Claim or Disputed Interest becomes an Allowed Claim or Allowed Interest. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this Interest becomes an Allowed Claim or Allowed Interest. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this Arulce 9.2 shall limit or impair any Claimholder's rights to seek allowance of such interest as a part of an Allowed Claim to the extent provided in Section 506(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 9.3 <u>Disbursing Agent</u>. The Disbursing Agent shall make all distributions required under this Plan except with respect to Prepetition Lender Claims and any holder of a Claim whose distribution is governed by an agreement and is administered by a Servicer, which distributions shall be deposited with the Prepetition Agent or appropriate Servicer, as applicable, who shall deliver such distributions to the holders of Claims in accordance with the provisions of this Plan and the terms of the governing agreement; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that if any such Servicer is unable to make such distributions, the Disbursing Agent, with the cooperation of such Servicer, shall make such distributions.
- as soon as practicable thereafter, each holder of an instrument evidencing a Claim (a "Certificate"), shall surrender such Certificate to the Disbursing Agent, or, with respect to indebtedness that is governed by an agreement and administered by a Servicer, the respective Servicer, and such Certificate shall be cancelled solely with respect to the Debtors and such cancellation shall not alter the obligations or rights of any non-Debtor third parties vis-a-vis one another to such instruments; provided, however, that this Article 9.4 shall not apply to any Claims Reinstated pursuant to the terms of this Plan. No distribution of property hereunder shall be made to or on behalf of any such holder unless and until such Certificate is received by the Disbursing Agent or the respective Servicer or the unavailability of such Certificate is received by the Disbursing Agent or the respective Servicer or the respective Servicer. Any holder who fails to surrender or cause to be surrendered such Certificate, or fails to execute and deliver an affidavit of loss and indemnity reasonably satisfactory to the Disbursing Agent or the respective Servicer prior to the second amiversary of the Effective Date, shall be deemed to have forfeited all rights and Claims in respect of such Certificate and shall not participate in any distribution hereunder, and all

property in respect of such forfeited distribution, including any dividends or interest attributable thereto, shall revert to the Reorganized Debtors notwithstanding any federal or state escheat laws to the contrary.

9.5 Services of Indenture Trustees, Agents and Servicers. The services, with respect to implementation of the distributions contemplated by this Plan, of Servicers under the relevant agreements that govern the rights of Claimholders and Interestholders shall be as set forth elsewhere in this Plan, and the Reorganized Debtors shall reimburse any Servicer for reasonable and necessary services performed by it (including reasonable attorneys' fees) as contemplated by, and in accordance with, this Plan, without the need for the filing of an application with, or approval by, the Bankruptcy Court.

9.6 Claims Administration Responsibility.

- (a) Reorganized Debtors. The Reorganized Debtors will retain responsibility for administering, disputing, objecting to, compromising, or otherwise resolving and making distributions (if any) with respect to all Claims against and Interests in the Debtors.
- (b) Filing of Objections. Unless otherwise extended by the Bankruptoy Courf, any objections to Claims or Interests shall be served and filed on or before the Claims/Interests Objection Deadline. Notwithstanding any authority to the contrary, an objection to a Claim or Interest shall be deemed properly served on the Claimholder or Interestholder if the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors effect service in any of the following manners: (i) in accordance with Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4, as modified and made applicable by Bankruptcy Rule 7004; (ii) to the extent counsel for a Claimholder or Interestholder is unknown, by first class mail, postage prepaid, on the signatory on the proof of claim or interest or other representative identified on the proof of claim or interest or any attachment thereto; or (iii) by first class mail, postage prepaid, on any counsel that has appeared on the Claimholder's or Interestholder's behalf in the Chapter 11 Cases.
- Determination of Claims and Interests. Except as otherwise agreed (c) by the Debtors, any Claim or Interest as to which a proof of claim or proof of interest was timely filed in the Chapter 11 Cases may be determined and liquidated in accordance with the ADR Procedures. Any Claim or Interest determined and liquidated pursuant to (i) the ADR Procedures, (ii) an order of the Bankruptoy Court, or (iii) applicable non-bankruptcy law (which determination has not been stayed, reversed or amended and as to which determination (or any revision, modification or amendment thereof) the time to appeal or seek review or rehearing has expired and as to which no appeal or petition for review or rehearing was filed or, if filed, remains pending) shall be deemed, to the extent applicable and subject to any provision in the ADR Procedures to the contrary, an Allowed Claim or an Allowed Interest, as the case may be, in such liquidated amount and satisfied in accordance with this Plan (provided that, to the extent a Claim is an Allowed Insured Claim, such Allowed Claim shall be paid from the insurance proceeds available to satisfy such liquidated amount). Nothing contained in this Article 9.6 shall constitute or be deemed a waiver of any claim, right, or Cause of Action that the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors may have against any Person in connection with or arising out of any Claim or Claims, including, without limitation, any rights under section 157(b) of title 28 of the United States
- 9.7 <u>Delivery of Distributions</u>. Distributions to Allowed Claimholders or Allowed Interestholders shall be made by the Disbursing Agent or the appropriate Servicer (a) at the addresses set

forth on the proofs of claim filed by such Claimholders or Interestholders (or at the last known addresses of such Claimholders or Interestholders if no proof of claim is filed or if the Debtors have been notified in writing of a change of address), (b) at the addresses set forth in any written notices of address changes delivered to the Dishursing Agent after the date of any related proof of claim, (c) at the addresses reflected in the Schedules if no proof of claim has been filed and the Disbursing Agent has not received a written notice of a change of address, or (d) in the case of a Claimholder or Interestholder whose Claim or Interest is governed by an agreement and administered by a Servicer, at the addresses contained in the official records of such Servicer. If any Claimholder's or Interestholder's distribution is returned as undeliverable, no further distributions to such Claimholder or Interestholder shall be made unless and until the Disbursing Agent or the appropriate Servicer is notified of such Claimholder's or Interestholder's then-current address, at which time all missed distributions shall be made to such Claimbolder or Interestholder without interest. Amounts in respect of undeliverable distributions shall be returned to the Reorganized Debtors until such distributions are claimed. All funds or other undeliverable distributions returned to the Reorganized Debtors and not claimed within six months of return shall be distributed to the other creditors of the Class of which the creditor to whom the distribution was originally made is a member in accordance with the provisions of the Plan applicable to distributions to that Class. If, at the conclusion of distributions to a particular Class under the Plan and after consultation with the Post-Effective Date Committee (solely with respect to Trade Vendon/Lease Rejection Claims), the Reorganized Debtors reasonably determine that any remaining New Holding Company Common Stock or Cash allocated for such class is immaterial and would thus be too impractical to distribute or would be of no benefit to its respective distributees, any such remaining New Holding Company Common Stock or Cash will revert to the Reorganized Debtors. Upon such reversion, the claim of any Claimholder or Interestholder or their successors with respect to such property shall be discharged and forever barred notwithstanding any federal or state escheat laws to the contrary.

Procedures for Treating and Resolving Disputed and Contingent Claims. 8.9

- No Distributions Pending Allowance. No payments or distributions will be made with respect to all or any portion of a Disputed Claim or Disputed Interest unless and until all objections to such Disputed Claim or Disputed Interest have been settled or withdrawn or have been determined by a Final Order, and the Disputed Claim or Disputed Interest has become an Allowed Claim or Allowed Interest. All objections to Claims or Interests must be filed on or before the Claims/Interests Objection Deadline.
- Distribution Reserve. The Disbursing Agent will create a separate Distribution Reserve from the property to be distributed in the Chapter 11 Cases after consultation with the Post-Effective Date Committee, the amount of which shall be adjusted from time to time after consultation with the Post-Effective Date Committee. The amount of New Holding Company Common Stock withheld as a part of the Distribution Reserve shall be equal to the number of shares the Reorganized Debtors reasonably determine is necessary to satisfy the distributions required to be made to Claimholders in the Chapter 11 Cases, when the allowance or disallowance of each Disputed Claim or other contingent claim is ultimately determined. The Disbursing Agent, the Debtors, or the Reorganized Debtors may request estimation for any Disputed Claim that is contingent or unliquidated (but is not required to do so). The Disbursing Agent also shall place in the Distribution Reserve any dividends, payments, or other distributions made on account of, as well as any obligations arising from, the property initially withheld in the Distribution Reserve, to the extent that such property continues to be withheld in the Distribution Reserve at the time such distributions are made or such obligations arise. The Claim-

holder or interestholder shall not be entitled to receive or recover any amount in excess of the amount provided in the Distribution Reserve to pay such Claim or Interest. Nothing in this Plan or Disclosure Statement will be deemed to entitle the Claimholder or Interestholder of a Disputed Claim or Disputed Interest to postpetition interest on such Claim or Interest.

- Distributions After Allowance. Payments and distributions from the Distribution Reserve to each respective Claimholder or Interestholder on account of a Disputed Claim or Disputed Interest, to the extent that it ultimately becomes an Allowed Claim or Allowed Interest, will be made in accordance with provisions of this Plan that govern distributions to such Claimholder or Interestholder. On the first Periodic Distribution Date following the date when a Disputed Claim or Disputed Interest becomes undisputed, noncontingent and liquidated, the Disbursing Agent will distribute to the Claimholder or Interestholder any Cash, New Holding Company Common Stock, or other property, from the Distribution Reserve that would have been distributed on the dates distributions were previously made to Claimholders and Interestholders had such Allowed Claim or Allowed Interest been an Allowed Claim or Allowed Interest on such dates. After a Final Order has been entered, or other final resolution has been reached with respect to all Disputed Claims or Interests, any remaining Cash, New Holding Company Common Stock, or other Property in the Distribution Reserve will be distributed Pro Rata to Claimholders and Interestholders in accordance with the other provisions of this Plan. Subject to Article 9.2 hereof, all distributions made under this Article of this Plan on account of an Allowed Claim or Allowed Interest will be made together with any dividends, payments, or other distributions made on account of, as well as any obligations arising from, the distributed property as if such Allowed Claim or Allowed Interest had been an Allowed Claim or Allowed Interest on the dates distributions were previously made to Allowed Claimholders and Allowed Interestholders included in the applicable class. The Disbursing Agent shall be deemed to have voted any New Holding Company Common Stock held in the Distribution Reserve in the same proportion as shares previously disbursed by the Disbursing Agent. The Servicers shall be deemed to have voted any New Holding Company Common Stock held by such Servicers in the same proportion as shares previously disbursed by such Servicers.
- De Minimis Distributions. Neither the Disbursing Agent nor any (d) Servicer shall have any obligation to make a distribution on account of an Allowed Claim or Allowed Interest from any Distribution Reserve or otherwise if (i) the aggregate amount of all distributions authorized to be made from such Distribution Reserve or otherwise on the Periodic Distribution Date in question is or has a value less than \$250,000, or (ii) if the amount to be distributed to the specific holder of the Allowed Claim or Allowed Interest on the particular Periodic Distribution Date does not constitute a final distribution to such holder and is or has a value less than \$50.00, provided that this Article 9.8(d) shall not apply to distributions to be made pursuant to Article 5.10 and Article 5.11.
- Fractional Securities: Fractional Dollars. Any other provision of this Plan notwithstanding, payments of fractions of shares of New Holding Company Common Stock will not be made and shall be deemed to be zero. Any other provision of this Plan notwithstanding, neither the Reorganized Debtors nor the Disbursing Agent or Servicer shall be required to make distributions or payments of fractions of dollars. Whenever any payment of a fraction of a dollar under this Plan would otherwise be called for, the actual payment shall reflect a rounding of such fraction to the nearest whole dollar (up or down), with half dollars or less being rounded down.

ARTICLE X

ALLOWANCE AND PAYMENT OF CERTAIN ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIMS

DIP Facility Claim/Plan Investor Claim. On the Effective Date, the DIP Facility Claim and Plan Investor Claim shall be allowed in an amount to be agreed upon by the Debtors and, as applicable, the DIP Lenders and the Plan Investors, or as ordered by the Bankruptcy Court with notice to the Creditors' Committees, not less than five (5) Business Days prior to the Effective Date, and all obligations (other than contingent indemnity obligations) of the Debtors under the DIP Facility and with respect to the Plan Investor Claim shall be paid in full in Cash on the Effective Date; provided, however, that with respect to letters of credit issued under the DIP Facility, such claims may be satisfied in full by the each collateralization of such letters of credit or by procuring back-up letters of credit. Upon compliance with the foregoing sentence, all liens and security interests granted to secure such obligations shall be deemed cancelled and shall be of no further force and effect. To the extent that the DIP Lenders or the DIP Agent have filed or recorded publicly any liens and/or security interests to secure the Debtors' obligations under the DIP Facility, the DIP Lenders or the DIP Agent, as the case may be, shall take any commercially reasonable steps requested by the Debtors that are necessary to cancel and/or extinguish such publicly filed liens and/or security interests.

Professional Claims.

- Final Fee Applications. All final requests for payment of Professional Claims, Key Ordinary Course Professional Claims, and requests for reimbursement of expenses of members of the Statutory Committees must be filed no later than the last day of the second full month after the Effective Date. After notice and a hearing in accordance with the procedures established by the Bankruptcy Code and prior orders of the Bankruptcy Court, the allowed amounts of such Professional Claims, Key Ordinary Course Professional Claims, and expenses shall be determined by the Bankruptcy
- Payment of Interim Amounts. Subject to the Holdback Amount, on Court. the Effective Date, the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors shall pay all amounts owing to Professionals, Key Ordinary Course Professionals, and members of the Statutory Committees for all outstanding amounts payable relating to prior periods through the Effective Date. In order to receive payment on the Effective Date for unbilled fees and expenses incurred through such date, the Professionals and Key Ordinary Course Professionals shall estimate fees and expenses due for periods that have not been billed as of the Effective Date and shall deliver such estimate to the Debtors, counsel for the Statutory Committees, and the United States Trustee. Within forty-five (45) days after the Effective Date, a Professional receiving payment for the estimated period shall submit a detailed invoice covering such period in the manner and providing the detail as set forth in the Professional Fee Order or the Ordinary Course Professional Order, as applicable. Should the estimated payment received by any Professional exceed the actual fees and expenses for such period, this excess amount will be credited against the Holdback Amount for such Professional or, if the award of the Holdback Amount for such matter is insufficient, disgorged by such Professional.
 - Holdback Amount. On the Effective Date, the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors shall pay to the Disbursing Agent, in order to fund the Holdback Escrow Account, Cash equal to the aggregate Holdback Amount for all Professionals. The Disbursing Agent shall

maintain the Holdback Escrow Account in trust for the Professionals with respect to whom fees have been held back pursuant to the Professional Fee Order. Such funds shall not be considered property of the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors or the listates. The remaining amount of Professional Claims owing to the Professionals shall be paid to such Professionals by the Disbursing Agent from the Holdback Escrow Account when such claims are finally allowed by the Bankruptcy Court. When all Professional Claims and Key Ordinary Course Professional Claims have been paid in full, amounts remaining in the Holdback Escrow Account, if any, shall be paid to the Reorganized Debtors.

- Post-Effective Date Retention. Upon the Effective Date, any (d) requirement that Professionals or Key Ordinary Course Professionals comply with sections 327 through 331 of the Bankruptcy Code in seeking retention or compensation for services rendered after such date will terminate, and the Reorganized Debtors will employ and pay Professionals and Key Ordinary Course Professionals in the ordinary course of business.
- Substantial Contribution Compensation and Expenses Bar Date. Any Person who requests compensation or expense reimbursement for making a substantial contribution in the Chapter 11 Cases pursuant to sections 503(b)(3), (4), and (5) of the Bankruptcy Code must file an application with the clerk of the Bankruptcy Court on or before the forty-fifth (45th) day after the Effective Date (the "503 Deadline"), and serve such application on counsel for the Debtors, the Plan Investors, and the Statutory Committees and as otherwise required by the Bankruptcy Court and the Bankruptcy Code on or before the 503 Deadline, or be forever barred from seeking such compensation or
- Other Administrative Claims. All other requests for payment of an Administrative Claim (other than as set forth in Article 10.1, Article 10.2 or Article 10.3 of this Plan) must be filed, in substantially the form of the Administrative Claim Request Form attached hereto as Exhibit M, with the Claims Agent and served on counsel for the Debtors and the Plan Investors no later than fortyfive (45) days after the Effective Date. Any request for payment of an Administrative Claim pursuant to this Article 10.4 that is not timely filed and served shall be disallowed automatically without the need for any objection from the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors. The Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors may settle an Administrative Claim without further Bankruptcy Court approval, subject to review by the Post-Effective Date Committee. Unless the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors object to an Administrative Claim by the Claims/Interests Objection Deadline, such Administrative Claim shall be deemed allowed in the amount requested. In the event that the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors object to an Administrative Claim, the Bankruptcy Court shall determine the allowed amount of such Administrative Claim. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no request for payment of an Administrative Claim need be filed with respect to an Administrative Claim arising in the ordinary course of business as a result of retail merchandise or services provided by trade vendors or service providers which is paid or payable by the Debtors in the ordinary course of business.

ARTICLE XI

KMART CREDITOR TRUST

Appointment of Trustee. The Trustee for the Kmart Creditor Trust shall be designated by the Unsecured Creditors' Committee, subject to the approval of the Bankruptcy Court and the consent of the Debtors and the reasonable consent of the Financial Institutions' Committee, which

consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. The Trustee shall be independent of the Debtors and the Reorganized Debtors. The Unsecured Creditors' Committee shall file a notice on a date that is not less than ten (10) days prior to the Confirmation Hearing designating the Person who it has selected as Trustee and seeking approval of such designation. The Person designated as Trustee shall file an affidavit demonstrating that such Person is disinterested as defined by section 101(14) of the Bankruptcy Code. If approved by the Bankruptcy Court, the Person so designated shall become the Trustee on the Effective Date. The Trustee shall have and perform all of the duties, responsibilities, rights and obligations set forth in the Trust Agreement.

Transfer of Trust Assets to the Kmart Creditor Trust.

- On the Effective Date, the Debtors' Estates shall transfer and shall be deemed to have irrevocably transferred to the Kmurt Creditor Trust, for and on behalf of the beneficiaries of the Trust, with no reversionary interest in the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, the Trust Assets; provided, however, that nothing herein is intended to transfer all or any portion of any Retained Action to the Kmart Creditor Trust.
- Upon such transfer, the Debtors, the Debtors' Estates, the Disbursing Agent and the Reorganized Debtors shall have no other further rights or obligations with respect thereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Reorganized Debtors shall make available to the Trustee reasonable access during normal business hours, upon reasonable notice, to personnel and books and records of the Reorganized Debtors to enable the Trustee to perform the Trustee's tusks under the Trust Agreement and this Plan, and the Debtors and the Reorganized Debtors shall, in furtherance of the Order of the Bankruptcy Court entered on September 4, 2002, permit the Trustce and the Trust Advisory Board reasonable access to information related to the Trust Claims that is reasonably requested by the Trustec, as more specifically set forth in the Trust Agreement; provided, however, that the Reorganized Debtors will not be required to make expenditures in response to such requests determined by them to be unreasonable. The Reorganized Debtors shall not be entitled to compensation or reimbursement (including reimbursement for professional fees) with respect to fulfilling their obligations as set forth in this Article. The Bankruptcy Court retains jurisdiction to determine the reasonableness of either a request for assistance and/or a related expenditure. Any requests for assistance shall not interfere with the Reorganized Debtors' business operations.

The Kmart Creditor Trust.

- 11.3 Without any further action of the directors or shareholders of the Debtors, on the Effective Date, the Trust Agreement, substantially in the form of Exhibit K to this Plan, shall become effective. The Trustee shall accept the Kmart Creditor Trust and sign the Trust Agreement on the Effective Date and the Kmart Creditor Trust will then be deemed created and effective.
- Interests in the Kmart Creditor Trust shall be uncertificated and shall be non-transferable except upon death of the interest holder or by operation of law. Holders of interests in the Kmart Creditor Trust shall have no voting rights with respect to such interests. The Kmart Creditor Trust shall have a term of three (3) years from the Effective Date, without prejudice to the rights of the Trust Advisory Board to extend such term conditioned upon the Kmart Creditor Trust's not then becoming subject to the Exchange Act. The terms of the Trust may be amended by the Trustee or the Debtors to the extent necessary to ensure that the Trust will not become subject to the Exchange Act.

- administer the Trust Agreement, including, without limitation, the duty and obligation to liquidate Trust Assets, to make distributions therefrom in accordance with the provisions of this Plan and, if authorized by majority vote of those members of the Trust Advisory Board authorized to vote, to pursue and settle any Trust Claims. Upon such assignment, the Trustee, on behalf of the Kmart Creditor Trust, will assume and be responsible for any responsibilities, duties, and obligations of the Debtors with respect to the subject matter of the assignments, and the Debtors, the Disbursing Agent, and the Reorganized Debtors will have no further rights or obligations with respect thereto.
- Creditor Trust, including those rights, obligations and duties described in this Plan, shall be the responsibility of and paid by the Kmart Creditor Trust. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, on the Effective Date (or, in the case of clause (iii), promptly following the first anniversary of the Effective Date), the Reorganized Debtors shall contribute the following to the Kmart Creditor Trust to be utilized to pay the costs and expenses associated with the administration of the Kmart Creditor Trust: (i) \$5 million, (ii) an amount equal to any funds re-paid to the Debtors prior to the Effective Date on account of loans made pursuant to the 2001 Retention Program (in addition, the Reorganized Debtors shall have a continuing obligation to turn over to the Kmart Creditor Trust any funds re-paid to them subsequent to the Effective Date on account of loans made pursuant to the 2001 Retention Program), and (iii) an additional \$5 million only in the event that the Debtors and Reorganized Debtors have not reconciled at least 75% of the Trade Vendor/Lease Rejection Claims on or before the first anniversary of the Effective Date (such percentage to be determined in relation to the Face Amount of proofs of claim filed by Claimholders holding Trade Vendor/Lease Rejection Claims, or if no proof of claim has been filed, as Scheduled, in either case excluding claims arising from rejection of unexpired real property leases).
- (e) The Trustee may retain such law firms, accounting firms, experts, advisors, consultants, investigators, appraisers, auctioneers or other professionals as it may deem necessary (collectively, the "Trustee Professionals"), in its sole discretion, to aid in the performance of its responsibilities pursuant to the terms of this Plan including, without limitation, the liquidation and distribution of Trust Assets.
- (f) For federal income tax purposes, it is intended that the Kmart Creditor Trust be classified as a liquidating trust under section 301,7701-4 of the Procedure and Administration Regulations and that such trust is owned by its beneficiaries. Accordingly, for federal income tax purposes, it is intended that the beneficiaries be treated as if they had received a distribution of an undivided interest in the Trust Assets and then contributed such interests to the Kmart Creditor Trust.
- (g) The Trustee shall be responsible for filing all federal, state and local tax returns for the Kmart Creditor Trust. The Trustee shall provide to holders of interests in the Kmart Creditor Trust with copies of annual, audited financial statements, with such copies to be made available on an Internet website to be maintained by the Trustee and notice of which shall be given by the Trustee to such interest holders, unless the Trust Advisory Board determines that maintenance of such website is no longer a cost-effective means of communication of such statements to holders of interests in the Kmart Creditor Trust.

11.4 The Trust Advisory Board.

- (3) of which shall be designated by the Unsecured Creditors' Committee, and one (1) of which shall be designated by the Unsecured Creditors' Committee, and one (1) of which shall be designated by the Financial Institutions' Committee. The Unsecured Creditors' Committee and the designated by the Financial Institutions' Committee shall give the Debtors written notice of the identities of such members Financial Institutions' Committee shall give the Debtors written notice of the identities of such members and file such notice with the Bankruptey Court on a date that is not less than ten (10) days prior to the confirmation Hearing; provided, however, that if said Committees fail to file and give such notice, Confirmation Hearing; provided, however, that if said Committees fail to file and give such notice, Confirmation Hearing. The Trustee shall consult regularly with the Trust Advisory Board when carrying Confirmation Hearing. The Trustee shall consult regularly with the Trust Advisory Board shall be out the purpose and intent of the Kmart Creditor Trust. Members of the Trust Advisory Board and necessary expenses incurred by them in carrying out the purpose of the Trust Advisory Board. Reimbursement of the reasonable and necessary expenses of the members of the Trust Advisory Board Reimbursement of the reasonable and necessary expenses of the members of the Trust Advisory Board and their compensation to the extent provided for in the Trust Agreement shall be payable by the Kmart Creditor Trust.
- (b) In the case of an inability or unwillingness of any member of the Trust Advisory Board to serve, such member shall be replaced by designation of the remaining members of the Trust Advisory Board. If any position on the Trust Advisory Board remains vacant for more than thirty (30) days, such vacancy shall be filled within fifteen (15) days thereafter by the designation of the Trustee without the requirement of a vote by the other members of the Trust Advisory Board.
- (c) Upon the ecrtification by the Trustee that all Trust Assets have been distributed, abandoned or otherwise disposed of, the members of the Trust Advisory Board shall resign their positions, whereupon they shall be discharged from further duties and responsibilities.
- (d) The Trust Advisory Board shall, by majority vote, approve all settlements of Trust Claims which the Trustee or any member of the Trust Advisory Board may propose, provided, however, that (i) no member of the Trust Advisory Board may cast a vote with respect to any Trust Claim to which it is a party; and (ii) the Trustee may seek Bankruptcy Court approval of a Trust Claim if the Trust Advisory Board fails to act on a proposed settlement of such settlement of a Trust Claim within thirty (30) days of receiving notice of such proposed settlement by the Trustee or as otherwise determined by the Trustee.
- (e) The Trust Advisory Board may, by majority vote, authorize the Trustee to invest the corpus of the Trust in prudent investments other than those described in section 345 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- (f) The Trust Advisory Board may remove the Trustee in its discretion. In the event the requisite approval is not obtained, the Trustee may be removed by the Bankruptcy Court for cause shown. In the event of the resignation or removal of the Trustee, the Trust Advisory Board shall, cause shown. In the event of the resignation or removal of the Trustee, the Trust Advisory Board shall, cause shown. In the event of the resignation or removal of the Trustee, the Trust Advisory Board shall, cause shown. In the event of the resignation or removal of the Trustee, the Trust Advisory Board shall, cause shown. In the event of the resignation or removal of the Trustee, the Trust Advisory Board shall, cause shown. In the event of the resignation or removal of the Trustee, the Trust Advisory Board shall, cause shown. In the event of the resignation or removal of the Trustee, the Trust Advisory Board shall, cause shown. In the event of the resignation or removal of the Trustee, the Trust Advisory Board shall, cause shown. In the event of the resignation or removal of the Trustee, the Trustee shall file an by majority vote, designate a person to serve as successor Trustee. The successor Trustee shall file an Code.

- Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Plan, neither the Trust (g) Advisory Board nor any of its members, designees, counsel, financial advisors or any duly designated agent or representatives of any such party shall be liable for the act, default or misconduct of any other member of the Trust Advisory Board, nor shall any member be liable for anything other than such member's own gross negligence or willful misconduct. The Trust Advisory Board may, in connection with the performance of its duties, and in its sole and absolute discretion, consult with its counsel, accountants or other professionals, and shall not be liable for anything done or omitted or suffered to be done in accordance with such advice or opinions. If the Trust Advisory Board determines not to consult with its counsel, accountants or other professionals, it shall not be deemed to impose any liability on the Trust Advisory Board, or its members and/or designees.
- The Trust Advisory Board shall govern its proceedings through the (h) adoption of by-laws, which the Trust Advisory Board may adopt by majority vote. No provision of such by-laws shall supersede any express provision of this Plan or the Trust Agreement.
- Distributions of Trust Assets. Distributions of the Trust Recoveries to Claimholders and Interestholders in accordance with their interests in the Kmart Creditor Trust as set forth in this Plan shall be made at least semi-annually beginning with a calendar quarter that is not later than the end of the second calendar quarter after the Effective Date; provided, however, that the Trustee shall not be required to make any such semiannual distribution in the event that the aggregate proceeds and income available for distribution to such Claimholders and Interestholders is not sufficient, in the Trustee's discretion (after consultation with the Trust Advisory Board) to economically distribute monies, and in any case, in connection with any interim (as opposed to final) distribution, the Trustee shall retain at least the amount of funds paid to the Kmart Creditor Trust pursuant to Article 11.3(d)(i) and Article 11.3(d)(ii) of this Plan, provided, further, that with respect to distributions to Interestholders that cannot be economically distributed as aforesaid, the Trustee shall divide such aggregate amount of distributions into \$50.00 increments and thereafter make such \$50.00 distributions to Interestholders who otherwise were entitled to, but did not receive, a distribution under Article 5.11 and who are randomly selected by the Trustee. The Trustee will make continuing efforts to prosecute or settle the Trust Claims, make timely distributions, and not unduly prolong the duration of the Kmart Creditor Trust.

ARTICLE XII

EFFECT OF THE PLAN ON CLAIMS AND INTERESTS

Revesting of Assets. Except as otherwise explicitly provided in this Plan, on the Effective Date, all property comprising the Estates (including Retained Actions, but excluding property that has been abandoned pursuant to an order of the Bankruptcy Court) shall revest in each of the Debtors that owned such property or interest in property as of the Effective Date, free and clear of all Claims, liens, charges, encumbrances, rights and Interests of creditors and equity security holders, provided, however, that (i) the Trust Claims shall be transferred to the Kmart Creditor Trust pursuant to Article 11.2 of this Plan and (ii) assets intended to secure the Exit Financing Facility shall be transferred to such Debtors or other entities owned by New Operating Company as is necessary to effect the Exit Financing Facility. As of the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtors may operate their businesses and use, acquire, and dispose of property and settle and compromise Claims or Interests without supervision of the Bankruptcy Court, free of any restrictions of the Bankruptcy Code or Bankruptcy Rules, other than those restrictions expressly imposed by this Plan and Confirmation Order.

- Discharge of the Debtors. Pursuant to section 1141(d) of the Bankrupicy Code, except as otherwise specifically provided in this Plan or in the Confirmation Order, the distributions and rights that are provided in this Plan shall be in complete satisfaction, discharge, and release, effective as of the Confirmation Date (but subject to the occurrence of the Effective Date), of Claims and Causes of Action, whether known or unknown, against, liabilities of, liens on, obligations of, rights against, and Interests in the Debtors or any of their assets or properties, regardless of whether any property shall have been distributed or retained pursuant to this Plan on account of such Claims, rights, and Interests, including, but not limited to, Claims and Interests that arose before the Confirmation Date, any liability (including withdrawal liability) to the extent such Claims relate to services performed by employees of the Debtors prior to the Petition Date and that arise from a termination of employment or a termination of any employee or retiree benefit program, regardless of whether such termination occurred prior to or after the Confirmation Date, and all debts of the kind specified in sections 502(g), 502(h) or 502(i) of the Bankruptcy Code, in each case whether or not (a) a proof of claim or interest based upon such Claim, debt, right, or Interest is filed or deemed filed under section 501 of the Bankruptcy Code, (b) a Claim or Interest based upon such Claim, debt, right, or Interest is allowed under section 502 of the Bankruptcy Code, or (c) the holder of such a Claim, right, or Interest accepted this Plan. The Confirmation Order shall be a judicial determination of the discharge of all Claims against and Interests in the Debtors, subject to the Effective Date occurring.
- pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9019(a), the Debtors may compromise and settle various (a) Claims against them and (b) Causes of Action that they have against other Persons up to and including the Effective Date, other than Trust Claims. After the Effective Date, such right shall pass to the Reorganized Debtors as contemplated in Article 12.1 of this Plan, without the need for further approval of the Bankruptcy Court, except as otherwise set forth in this Plan.
- Bankruptcy Code, but subject to Article 12.10 of this Plan, effective as of the Effective Date, each Debtor, in its individual capacity and as a debtor-in-possession for and on behalf of its Estate, shall release and discharge and be deemed to have conclusively, absolutely, unconditionally, irrevocably and forever released and discharged all Released Parties for and from any and all claims or Causes of Action existing as of the Effective Date in any manner arising from, based on or relating to, in whole or in part, the Debtors, the subject matter of, or the transactions or events giving rise to, any Claim or Interest that is treated in this Plan, the business or contractual arrangements between any Debtor or any Released Party, the restructuring of Claims and Interests prior to or in the Chapter 11 Cases, or any act, omission, occurrence or event in any manner related to any such Claims, Interests, restructuring or the Chapter 11 Cases. The Reorganized Debtors, the Kmart Creditor Trust, and any newly-formed entities that will be continuing the Debtors' businesses after the Effective Date shall be bound, to the same extent the Plan shall be deemed to release any of the Debtors or the Plan Investors or their Affiliates from their obligations under the Investment Agreement or the transactions contemplated thereby.
- votes to accept this Pian; and (b) to the fullest extent permissible under applicable law, as such law may be extended or interpreted subsequent to the Effective Date, each entity (other than a Debtor), that has held, holds or may hold a Claim or Trust Preferred Obligation, in consideration for the

obligations of the Debtors and the Reorganized Debtors under this Plan and the Cash, New Holding Company Common Stock, and other contracts, instruments, releases, agreements or documents to be delivered in connection with this Plan (each, a "Release Obligor"), shall have conclusively, absolutely, unconditionally, irrevocably and forever, released and discharged each Released Party from any Claim or Cause of Action existing as of the Effective Date arising from, based on or relating to, in whole or in part, the subject matter of, or the transaction or event giving rise to, the Claim or Trust Preferred Obligation of such Release Obligor, and any act. omission. occurrence or event in any manner related to such subject matter, transaction or obligation; provided, however, that, (A) this Article 12.5 is subject to and limited by Article 12.10 of this plan; (B) this Article 12.5 shall not release any Released Party from any Cause of Action held by a governmental entity existing as of the Effective Date, based on (i) the Internal Revenue Code or other domestic state, city or municipal tax code, (ii) the environmental laws of the United States or any domestic state, city or municipality, (iii) any criminal laws of the United States or any domestic state, city or municipality, (iv) the Exchange Act, the Securities Act, or other securities laws of the United States or any domestic state, city, or municipality, (v) the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, or (vi) the laws and regulations of the Burcau of Customs and Border Protection of the United States Department of Homeland Security; (C) this Article 12.5 shall not waive, impair or release any Claims or Causes of Action, if any, that any Release Obligor may have against any Released Party arising from a Trust Claim; and (D) this Article 12.5 shall not waive, impair or release any Securities Action, including, without limitation, all Subordinated Securities Claims, against any Released Party, if any.

- 12.6 Setoffs. Subject to Article 12.10 of this Plan, the Debtors may, but shall not be required to, set off against any Claim, and the payments or other distributions to be made pursuant to this Plan in respect of such Claim, claims of any nature whatsoever that the Debtors may have against such Claimholder; but neither the failure to do so nor the allowance of any Claim hereunder shall constitute a waiver or release by the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors of any such claim that the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors may have against such Claimholder.
- Plan with respect to the subordination provisions of all documents pertaining to the Trust Preferred Securities, which provisions shall be specifically enforced as provided for in Article V of the Plan, all Claims against the Debtors and all rights and claims between or among Claimholders relating in any manner whatsoever to distributions on account of Claims against or Interests in the Debtors, based upon any claimed subordination rights, whether asserted or unasserted, legal or equitable, shall be deemed satisfied by the distributions under the Plan to Claimholders or Interestholders having such subordination rights, and such subordination rights shall be deemed waived, released, discharged, and terminated as of the Effective Date. Except as otherwise specifically provided for in the Plan, distributions to the various Classes of Claims and Interests hereunder shall not be subject to levy, garnishment, attachment, or like legal process by any Claimholder or Interestholder by reason of any subordination rights or otherwise, so that each Claimholder and Interestholder shall have and receive the benefit of the distributions in the manner set forth in the Plan.
- 12.8 Exculpation and Limitation of Liability. Subject to Article 12.10 of this Plan, the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors, the Statutory Committees, the members of the Statutory Committees in their capacities as such, the DIP Lenders in their capacities as such, the DIP Agent in its capacity as such, the Plan Investors in their capacities as such, the Prepetition Agent in its capacity as such, the Prepetition Lenders in their capacities as such, any indenture trustee for the Prepetition Notes

serving after the Petition Date in its/their capacity as such, and any of such parties' respective present or former members, officers, directors, employees, advisors, attorneys, representatives, financial advisors, investment bankers, or agents and any of such parties' successors and assigns, shall not have or incur, and are hereby released from, any claim, obligation, Cause of Action, or liability to one another or to any Claimholder or Interestholder, or any other party-in-interest, or any of their respective agents, employees, representatives, financial advisors, attorneys or Affiliates, or any of their successors or assigns, for any act or omission in connection with, relating to, or arising out of the Debtors' Chapter 11 Cases, negotiation and filing of this Plan, filing the Chapter 11 Cases, the pursuit of confirmation of this Plan, the consummation of this Plan, or the administration of this Plan or the property to be distributed under this Plan, except for their willful misconduct and except with respect to obligations arising under confidentiality agreements, joint interest agreements, and protective orders entered during the Chapter 11 Cases, and in all respects shall be entitled to reasonably rely upon the advice of counsel with respect to their duties and responsibilities under this Plan. Other than as provided in Article 12.10, no Claimholder or interestholder, or other party in interest, none of their respective agents, employees, representatives, financial advisors, attorneys or affiliates, and no successors or assigns of the foregoing, shall have any right of action against the parties listed in this Article for any act or omission in connection with, relating to or arising out of the Chapter 11 Cases, the pursuit of confirmation of this Plan, the consummation of this Plan, or the administration of this Plan or the property to be distributed under this Plan. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this Plan shall be deemed to release any of the Debtors or the Plan Investors or their Affiliates from their obligations under the Investment Agreement or the transactions contemplated thereby.

Indemnification Obligations. Subject to Article 12.10 of this Plan, in satisfaction and compromise of the Indemnitees' Indemnification Rights: (a) all Indemnification Rights shall be released and discharged on and as of the Effective Date except for Continuing Indemnification Rights (which shall remain in full force and effect to the fullest extent allowed by law or contract on and after the Effective Date and shall not be modified, reduced, discharged, or otherwise affected in any way by the Chapter 11 Cases); (b) the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, as the case may be, covenant to maintain directors' and officers' insurance providing coverage for those Indemnitees currently covered by such policies for a period of two years after the Effective Date, shall maintain tail coverage under policies in existence as of the Effective Date, to the fullest extent permitted by such provisions, in each case insuring such parties in respect of any claims, demands, suits, Causes of Action, or proceedings against such Persons based upon any act or omission related to such Person's service with, for, or on behalf of the Debtors in at least the scope and amount as currently maintained by the Debtors (the "Insurance Coverage") and hereby further indemnify such Indemnitees without Continuing Indemnification Rights solely to pay for any deductible or retention amount that may be payable in connection with any claim covered under either the foregoing Insurance Coverage or any prior similar policy in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$5,000,000; (c) the insurers who issue the Insurance Coverage are authorized to pay any professional fees and expenses incurred in connection with any action relating to any Indemnification Rights and Continuing Indemnification Rights; and (d) the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, as the case may be, hereby indemnify Indemnitees with Continuing Indemnification Rights and agree to pay for any deductible or retention amount that may be payable in connection with any claim covered under either the foregoing Insurance Coverage or any prior similar policy.

12.10 Exclusions and Limitations on Exculpation, Indemnification, and Releases. Notwithstanding anything in this Plan to the contrary, no provision of this Plan or the Confirmation Order, including, without limitation, any exculpation, indemnification or release provision, shall modify, release, or otherwise limit the liability of (i) any Person who is, or becomes, the subject of a Trust Claim (to the extent, but only to the extent, related to such Trust Claim), or (ii) any Person not specifically released hereunder, including, without limitation, any Person that is a co-obligor of joint tortfeasor of a Released Party or that is otherwise liable under theories of vicarious or other derivative liability, or (iii) any Person who is, or becomes, the subject of a Securities Action (to the extent, but only to the extent, related to such Securities Action); provided, however, that the Debtors and Reorganized Debtors shall not provide indemnification on account of (i) and (ii) above.

12.11 <u>Injunction</u>. Subject to <u>Article 12.10</u> of this Plan, the satisfaction, release, and discharge pursuant to this <u>Article XII</u> shall act as an injunction against any Person commencing or continuing any action, employment of process, or act to collect, offset, or recover any Claim or Cause of Action satisfied, released, or discharged under this Plan to the fullest extent authorized or provided by the Bankruptcy Code, including, without limitation, to the extent provided for or authorized by sections 524 and 1141 thereof.

ARTICLE XIII

CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

- 13.1 <u>Conditions to Confirmation</u>. The following are conditions precedent to confirmation of this Plan that may be satisfied or waived in accordance with <u>Article 13.3</u> of this Plan:
- (a) The Bankruptcy Court shall have approved by Final Order a Disclosure absolute discretion.
- (b) The Confirmation Order shall be in form and substance acceptable to the Debtors in their sole and absolute discretion.
- 13.2 <u>Conditions to the Effective Date</u>. The following are conditions precedent to the occurrence of the Effective Date, each of which may be satisfied or waived in accordance with <u>Article 13.3</u> of this Plan:
- (a) The Reorganized Debtors shall have entered into the New Kmart Exit Financing Facility and all conditions precedent to the consummation thereof shall have been waived or satisfied in accordance with the terms thereof.
- (b) All conditions precedent to the funding obligations under the Investment Agreement shall have been satisfied or waived in accordance with the terms thereof and the funding under the Investment Agreement shall have occurred.
- (c) The Reorganized Debtors shall have entered into the Trust Agreement and all documents evidencing the Trade Vendors' Lien and all conditions precedent to the consummation thereof shall have been waived or satisfied in accordance with the terms thereof.

- The Bankruptcy Court shall have entered one or more orders (which may include the Confirmation Order) authorizing the assumption and rejection of unexpired leases and executory contracts by the Debtors as contemplated by Article 8.1 of this Plan.
- The Confirmation Order shall have been entered by the Bankruptcy Court and shall be a Final Order, the Confirmation Date shall have occurred, and no request for revocation of the Confirmation Order under section 1144 of the Bankruptcy Code shall have been made, or, if made, shall remain pending.
- Each Exhibit, document or agreement to be executed in connection with this Plan shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors.
- Waiver of Conditions to Confirmation or Consummation. The conditions set forth in Article 13.1 and Article 13.2 of this Plan may be waived, in whole or in part, by the Debtors, after consultation with the Plan Investors and the Statutory Committees, without any notice to any other parties in interest or the Bankruptcy Court and without a hearing. The failure to satisfy or waive any condition to the Confirmation Date or the Effective Date may be asserted by the Debtors in their sole discretion regardless of the circumstances giving rise to the failure of such condition to be satisfied (including any action or inaction by the Debtors in their sole discretion). The failure of the Debtors to exercise any of the foregoing rights shall not be deemed a waiver of any other rights, and each such right shall be deemed an ongoing right, which may be asserted at any time.

ARTICLE XIV

RETENTION OF JURISDICTION

Pursuant to sections 105(a) and 1142 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Court shall have exclusive jurisdiction of all matters arising out of, and related to, the Chapter 11 Cases and this Plan, including, among others, the following matters:

- to hear and determine motions for (i) the assumption or rejection or (ii) the assumption and assignment of executory contracts or unexpired leases to which any of the Debtors are a party or with respect to which any of the Debtors may be liable, and to hear and determine the allowance of Claims resulting therefrom including the amount of Cure, if any, required to be paid;
- to adjudicate any and all adversary proceedings, applications and contested matters that may be commenced or maintained pursuant to the Chapter 11 Cases, this Plan, or that were the subject of proceedings before the Bankruptcy Court prior to the Effective Date, proceedings to adjudicate the allowance of Disputed Claims and Disputed Interests, and all controversies and issues arising from or relating to any of the foregoing;
- to adjudicate any and all disputes arising from or relating to the distribution or retention of the New Holding Company Common Stock or other consideration under this Plan;
- to ensure that distributions to Allowed Claimholders and Allowed (b) Interestholders are accomplished as provided herein;

- (c) to hear and determine any and all objections to the allowance or estimation of Claims and Interests filed, both before and after the Confirmation Late, including any objections to the classification of any Claim or Interest, and to allow or disallow any Claim or Interest, in whole or in part;
- (f) to enter and implement such orders as may be appropriate if the Confirmation Order is for any reason stayed, revoked, modified and/or vacated;
- (g) to issue orders in aid of execution, implementation, or consummation of this Plan;
- (h) to consider any modifications of this Plan, to cure any defect or omission, or to reconcile any inconsistency in any order of the Bankruptcy Court, including, without limitation, the Confirmation Order;
- (i) to hear and determine all applications for allowance of compensation and reimbursement of Professional Claims under this Plan or under sections 330, 331, 503(b), 1103 and 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code;
- (j) to determine requests for the payment of Claims entitled to priority under section 507(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, including compensation of and reimbursement of expenses of parties entitled thereto;
- (k) to hear and determine disputes arising in connection with the interpretation, implementation or enforcement of this Plan or the Confirmation Order including disputes arising under agreements, documents or instruments executed in connection with this Plan;
- (l) to hear and determine all suits or adversary proceedings to recover assets of any of the Debtors and property of their Estates, wherever located;
- (m) to hear and determine matters concerning state, local and federal taxes in accordance with sections 346, 505 and 1146 of the Bankruptcy Code;
 - (n) to hear any other matter not inconsistent with the Bankruptey Code;
- (o) to hear and determine all disputes involving the existence, nature or scope of the Debtors' discharge, including any dispute relating to any liability arising out of the termination of employment or the termination of any employee or retiree benefit program, regardless of whether such termination occurred prior to or after the Effective Date;
- (p) to hear and determine disputes arising in connection with the interpretation, implementation or enforcement of the Kmart Creditor Trust and the Trade Vendors' Lien program;
 - (q) to enter a final decree closing the Chapter 11 Cases; and
 - (r) to enforce all orders previously entered by the Bankruptcy Court.

Document Continued.

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the Bankruptcy Court retains exclusive jurisdiction to hear and determine disputes concerning Retained Actions and Trust Claims and any motions to compromise or settle such disputes. Despite the foregoing, if the Bankruptcy Court is determined not to have jurisdiction with respect to the foregoing, or if the Reorganized Debtors or the Trustee on behalf of the Kmart Creditor Trust chooses to pursue any Retained Action or Trust Claim (as applicable) in another court of competent jurisdiction, the Reorganized Debtors or the Trustee (as applicable) will have authority to bring such action in any other court of competent jurisdiction.

ARTICLE XV

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- Binding Effect. Upon the Effective Date, this Plan shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors, all present and former Claimholders, all present and former Interest holders, other parties-in-interest and their respective heirs, successors, and assigns.
- Modification and Ameadments. The Debtors may alter, amend or modify this Plan under section 1127(a) of the Bankruptcy Code at any time prior to the Confirmation Hearing, with the reasonable consent of the Creditors' Committees and the Plan Investors. The Debtors may alter, amend or modify any Exhibits to this Plan under section 1127(a) of the Bankruptcy Code at any time prior to the Confirmation Date after consultation with the Creditors' Committees. After the Confirmation Date and prior to substantial consummation of this Plan with respect to any Debtor as defined in section 1101(2) of the Bankruptcy Code, any Debtor may, after consultation with the Statutory Committees, under section 1127(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, institute proceedings in the Bankruptcy Court to remedy any defect or omission or reconcile any inconsistencies in this Plan, the Disclosure Statement, or the Confirmation Order, and such matters as may be necessary to carry out the purposes and effects of this Plan.
- Withholding and Reporting Requirements. In connection with this Plan and all instruments issued in connection therewith and distributions thereunder, the Debtors shall comply with all withholding and reporting requirements imposed by any federal, state, local or foreign taxing authority, and all distributions hereunder shall be subject to any such withholding and reporting requirements.
- Committees. Effective on the Effective Date, the Statutory Committees shall 15.4 dissolve automatically, whereupon their members, professionals and agents shall be released from any further duties and responsibilities in the Chapter 11 Cases and under the Bankruptcy Code, except with respect to obligations arising under confidentiality agreements, joint interest agreements, and protective orders entered during the Chapter 11 Cases which shall remain in full force and effect according to their terms, applications for Professional Claims; requests for compensation and reimbursement of expenses pursuant to section 503(b) of the Bankruptcy Code for making a substantial contribution in any of the Chapter 11 Cases. The Professionals retained by the Statutory Committees and the respective members thereof shall not be entitled to compensation and reimbursement of expenses for services rendered after the Effective Date, except for services rendered in connection with any applications for allowance of compensation and reimbursement of expenses pending on the Effective Date or filed after the Effective

Date including responding to or otherwise addressing any issues raised by any consultant to the Kmart Joint Fee Review Committee, and for the other duties and responsibilities of the Statutory Committees set forth in this Section (but only to the extent requested by the Debtors). This Section shall apply for all purposes and with respect to all Debtors and their respective Estates under the Plan.

Post-Effective Date Committee. 15.5

- On the Effective Date, there shall be formed a Post-Effective Date **(a)** Committee (the "Post-Effective Date Committee") with its duties limited to: overseeing the general unsecured claims reconciliation and settlement process conducted by or on behalf of the Reorganized Debtors; formulating with the Reorganized Debtors appropriate procedures for the settlement of claims; overseeing (i) the establishment, (including the determination of the amount of New Holding Company Common Stock to be withheld) and (ii) the maintenance of, the Distribution Reserve; overseeing the distributions to the holders of Prepetition Note Claims and Trade Vendor/Lease Rejection Claims under the Plan; any matter relating to finalization of the Creditor Trust Agreement and the Trade Vendors' Lien Program, including the filing and perfection of the mortgages granted to the Trade Vendors' Collateral Agent pursuant to Article 7.13 of the Plan and Exhibit J-1 and Exhibit J-2; responding to any motions or other actions seeking enforcement or implementation of the provisions of this Plan or the Confirmation Order, to appear before and be heard by the Bankruptcy Court and other courts of competent jurisdiction in connection with the above limited duties; and such other matters as may be agreed upon between the Reorganized Debtors and the Post-Effective Date Committee or specified in this Plan. The Post-Effective Date Committee shall consist of four (4) members, with three (3) of such members to be appointed by the Unsecured Creditors' Committee, and one (1) member to be appointed by the Financial institutions' Committee, that may adopt by-laws governing its conduct. For so long as the claims reconciliation process shall continue, the Reorganized Debtors shall make regular reports to the Post-Effective Date Committee as and when the Reorganized Debtors and the Post-Effective Date Committee may reasonably agree upon. The Post-Effective Date Committee may employ, without further order of the Court, professionals to assist it in carrying out its duties as limited above, including any professionals retained in these Reorganization Cases, and the Reorganized Debtors shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the Post-Effective Date Committee, including reasonable professional fees, in the ordinary
- Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Plan, neither the Post-**(b)** Effective Date Committee nor any of its members, designees, counsel, financial advisors or any duly designated agent or representatives of any such party shall be liable for the act, default or misconduct of any other member of the Post-Effective Date Committee, nor shall any member be liable for anything other than such member's own gross negligence or willful misconduct. The Post-Effective Date Committee may, in connection with the performance of its duties, and in its sole and absolute discretion, consult with its counsel, accountants or other professionals, and shall not be liable for anything done or omitted or suffered to be done in accordance with such advice or opinions. If the Post-Effective Date Committee determines not to consult with its counsel, accountants or other professionals, it shall not be deemed to impose any liability on the Post-Effective Date Committee, or its members and/or designees.

Revocation, Withdrawal or Non-Consummation. 15.6

Right to Revoke or Withdraw. Each of the Debtors reserves the right (a) to revoke or withdraw this Plan with respect to such Debtor at any time prior to the Effective Date.

Authorization/Consent of Creditors' Constituencies. Notwithstanding anything in this Plan to the contrary, the obligation of the Debtors to consult with or obtain the consent or approval of any of the Statutory Committees as may be called for in any provision of this Plan shall not be required (unless otherwise provided in the Bankruptcy Code) until such time as such Statutory Committee has publicly announced its irrevocable support for the Plan by (i) communication to the Claimholders in Classes 4 and 5 in the cases of the Creditors' Committees; and (ii) communication in writing to the Interestholders in Class 11 in the case of the Equity Committee.

Notices. Any notice required or permitted to be provided to the Debtors, Statutory Committees, Prepetition Lenders, or the Plan Investors, shall be in writing and served by (a) certified mail, return receipt requested, (b) hand delivery, or (c) overnight delivery service, to be addressed as follows:

If to the Debtors:

Kmart Corporation 3100 West Big Beaver Road Troy, Michigan 48084 General Counsel Attention:

with a copy to:

If to the Unsecured Creditors' Committee:

Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen P.C. 230 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10169

Glenn B. Rice, Esq. Attention: Scott L. Hazan, Esq.

If to the Financial Institutions' Committee:

